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ADDITIONAL PUBLICATIONS AVAILABLE

Model 545-B WHEEL LOADER (Series 21C, 10L, ZiS, and 33A)

FOR

Consult your Fiat-Allis Construction Machinery dealer for other service manuals available
for your unit. See Technical Publications Index (Form 70658800) for all available publica-
tions. Technical Publication Index (Form 70658800) is available FREE from your dealer.

DESCRIPTION FORM NO.
ENGLISH ESPANOL PORTUGUES | FRANCAIS DEUTSCH | ITALIANO
(Spanish) (Portuguese) (French) (German) (Italian)

Parts Catalogs
Cab Glass 70698502
Operation and Maintenance T
Instruction Manual 78071152 | 73057564 73057566 60400078 73062981
Service Manuals
Axles *73053547 | 73061828 73061841 73063292 |- 73063279
Brakes & Air System *73059356 | 73061833 73061846 73063297 73063284
Bucket & Chassis *73055458 | 73061830 73061843 73063294 73063281
Electrical System *73059704 | 73061834 73061847 73063298 73063285
Engine *70687161 | 73111934 73111935
Fuel Injection Nozzle ’20682797
Fuel Injection Pump -

Simms 70685931
Fuel Injection Pump -

Roosa Mastex 73112988 :
Ldader Hydraulic System | *73059681 | 73061829 73061842 73063293 73063280
Power Steering System *73068993 | 73061832 73061845 73063296 73063283
Transmission, Torque,
Converter, Charging B :
Pump *73059226 | 73061831 73061844 73063295 73063282
Turbocharger *70687805 ’ 70679635
Service Manual Set 73061032 |
*Included in Service Manual Set.




IMPORTANT

Attaching parts such as bolts nuts, rivets, screws, washers, etc., are indented immediately following the parts
which they attach.

Parts indicated with a square ( O ) are also available in packaged sets. Refer to section titled “PACKAGED
PARTS”.

The terms “right” and “left” used throughout this parts catalog are determined by facing the direction of
forward travel.

The engine is mounted unconventionally with the flywheel toward the front of the machine, but all engine

parts are designated in respect to the engine as it would be installed in a conventional machine with the fly-
wheel to the rear.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS

Order parts from the dealer covering the local territory. -

ALWAYS GIVE THE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE. IF PARTS ARE FOR AN ASSEM-

BLY WHICH HAS A MODEL AND/OR SERIAL NUMBER (SUCH AS ENGINE ASSEMBLY, PUMP AS-
SEMBLY), ALSO INCLUDE THIS INFORMATION.

To obtain parts promptly, give part name and part number.

Give post office address, town, county and state where parts are to be shipped. Also specify whether material
is to be shipped by freight, or parcel post.

Confirm all telephone or telegraph orders in writing.

No credit will be allowed on parts unless they are returned to the dealer from whom they were purchased;
from there they will be returned, at the customer’s expense, to the factory for inspection.

Unless claims for shortages or errors are made immediately upon receipt of goods, they will not be con-
sidered.

When broken goods are received, a full description of the damage should be made by the carrier agent on the

freight bill. If this description is insisted upon, full damage can always be collected from the transportation
company.

No responsibility is assumed for delay or damage to merchandise while in. transit. Our responsibility ceases
upon delivery of shipment to the transportation company from whom a receipt is received showing that
shipment was in good condition when delivered to them; therefore, claims (1f any) should be filed with the
transportation company and not with Fiat-Allis. :

The right is reserved to change the construction or material of any parts where it seems desirable to do so
without incurring the obligation of installing such changes on units already delivered.

The information contained herein is general in nature and is
not intended for specific application purposes. Fiat-Allis re-
serves the right to make changes in specifications shown here-
in or add improvements, at any time without notice or
obligation.




MODEL IDENTIFICATION

The symbol listed below is stamped in front of the model serial number on each unit.

MODEL SYMBOL ENGINE MODEL
545-B 2900 MK II

DESCRIPTION

Turbocharged Diesel powered engine, ar-
ticulated four wheel drive loader equipped
with: power shift transmission, torque
converter, planetary axles, power steering
and power brakes.

SERIAL NUMBER LOCATIONS

LOADER SERIAL NO: On plate attached to the left side of the bonnet in rear of operators compart-

ment or on left side of platform.

ENGINE SERIAL NO: On plate attached to the right hand side of the engine block.

TRANSMISSION SERIAL NO: On plate attached to the right side of the transmission housing.

AXLE SERIAL NO: On plate attached to the axle housing.

RECORD YOUR SERIAL NUMBERS BELOW

WHEEL LOADER SERIAL NO.

ENGINE SERIAL NO.
TRANSMISSION SERIAL NO.
AXLE SERIAL NUMBERS:
FRONT
REAR
MODEL SERIAL NUMBER
# SERIAL NUMBER consisting of all 8 charac- # SERIAL NO.
¢ mit e -
fif:tlii:)‘x‘;sg fal;&;yrslgzcssilr)lﬁl ted for positive identi LOADER PRODUCT T UNIT
. MODEL CODE NO.
21C 04201
10L 04201
218 04201
33A 04201



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

Air Application Valve Assembly............ 152
Air Brake System.....ccceeececsecccncssssss 132
Alr Cleaner....c.ceeecassvsecocccrescssesass Ol
Alr COmpPresSsSor..ccceceeassessosscncnsassass 144
Alr Heater....cveeeeveccsveavsenceanssccnsss 37
Air Heater Kit....ieeeeeoeersccecaenennnee 3TA
Alr Horn & Lines.....ceveneerenssccascaness 143
Air Tank & Lines..ciieeeecoccncocssnanseen 132
Air Tank Drain Valve.....cceceeececscescas 135
Alcohol Injector....ceeeceeoasssseccsseces 136
Alternator & Mounting.....eeeeceeee.. 244B,245
Ammeter Assembly.....ccecitecciccninensasas 240
"Automatic Bucket Leveler.............. 180,183
Automatic Boom Kick-Out.....ecieceee.. 186,189
Axle & Supports........................... 106
Axle Housing Assembly
Front....cieeeeeerescaccensnsscnsancaes 107
Rear . iieeeeennnvssascenssssacsnsasnassas 117
Back-Up AlarMe.ccceeceessvsnsscssscesccencee 236
Batteries & Cables.....cccveevenene.. 232,2324
Battery Covers....vcceeeassecscsosascnsacas 218
Bonnet ASSembly...ccceeccescssscearscecaees 218
BOOM.eesasvoosnscessoasoscassassssssncscnses 222
Boom Kick-Out, Hydraulic.......ceceoveoees 186
Brake Air Lines........................... 132
Brake Assembly
FrONt .. e veeeaascsssses®ionssoncsnnnee 122
ReaAr . iciveveennsvsnnssessasssssescnsensans 124
PAarKiNg.vececteoacesatccancsssasccscnass 120
Brake Systems
I K 74
HydrauliC...eeveeeoaceseaeoncsinncncssaas 128
BUCKEL e o vveecennnaccacsansaaanss 225C,22U,225A
Bucket (Multi-PUrpose).....vceceeesescccsees 226
Bucket Hydraulics(Multi-Purpose)....... ... 228
Bucket Indicator(Multi-Purpose)........... 226
Bucket Level Indicator.....cccceeeveeceess 192
Bucket Leveler, Hydraulic............. 180,183
Cab and Wiper Assembly.....c.encees... 252,255
Cab Heater.....ccceenseuecnasceasssas 267,267A
Cab Rear WindowW......:.s0s000cse0veeeces 257,258
Camshaft...veeteeeneesasoseonscasscnncasnass 20
Canopy Assembly......ioevvcancsncnsscccees 208
Charging 0il Pump, Transmission............ 89
Clutch Cut-Off Valve......coeccnsassescess 131
Cold Weather Starting Aid.....c.ccee0seeess 36
Compressor Crankcase......eceecsevsssccees 156
Compressor Cylinder BlocK....ceveessceceos 146
Compressor Cylinder Head......cev0eeeseaes 149
Controls, Hydraulic.....¢cecee.... 200,202,204
Control Valve PartS.....cceceeecescscccess 197
Counterwelght.....cioveveseerconnncancaees 214
Cowl & Platform..veeeeeceoscoacssancsasanae 210
Crankshaft........... teesmscesassescssesnss 14
Cranking Motor.....ceeeeevencceccsnccneess 233
Cylinder
- Bucket(Multi-purpose).....ceeoveess.e 230,231
DUMP.ceecerorncacssascsssacscscccsaccaas 176
Lift.ieieeeeseasnsveacscosssnsoaseansancass 178
Steering....veeeeveecoacsosacsssncnssans 164
Cylinder BlocK....ceeeseacsssrcsssccsscaass 12
Cylinder Head....ec.vee eveanvsssscnssnssss 18
Dash Light.....cieieieriarncnnaanennnnsaes 240
DeCalS .. ieearenovesessncscsanonannnes ceees 279
Defroster Fan.....cc.eveeeecesesseasss 25U4,254A
Demand Valve Assembly......eccceveeearsceas 165
Differential Carrier Assy., front......... 108
Differential Carrier Assy., rear.......... 112

Differential No-Spin....c.ccveeeveee.. 115,116
Dipstick, Transmission Ofl......cccevevee. 100
Discharge Tube, Hydraulic Tank............ 193
Door Assembly, Cab....cveeeevessceee.. 259,261
Drain Valve,.....cceeveveccessssvenceneaes 135
Drawbar....ccevecessccaccscsscssscsnncsses 213
Drive Shaft Assembly......c.c00.... 102,103,104
Drive Shaft GrouUp...sccececessascsveascsceces 101
Dump Cylinder Assembly.....ceecveceacececens 176
Electrical SysteM...ceccceeoceccencasesess 234
Emergency Brake Control Group............. 140
Emergency Control Valve Assembly.......... 141
Emergency Steering Motor & Pump........... 269
Emergency Steering GroUp...cecseeses.. 270,272
Engine Air Heater.......cceeeevencecececsnas 37
Engine & Mounting....ccceenceeccccsnccecaas 11
Engine Coolant Heater.......cceeesceeceness 30
Engine Controls.....cceeeeeescscsssasss 56,564
Engine 0ll Cooler....cccevececaccncnaaseass 32
Engine 011 PUMP...c.vseccccccescnoscosnncss 27T
Engine Shut-Off Control....cececeeccecsoess 57
Engine Water Filter......ceceeeveescenscass 58
Exhaust Manifold....cceceeecoccrscncansccess 34
Exhaust Tube..... visvocrecancccesceanss 35,49
Fan, Defroster...cccecccecscoscsncsccncenes 254
Fan, Engine...civceccccoccsasssosssconcesss 60
Fenders....ciieiencressoncsscsecsnnnas 209 218
Filter
Engine OLl...eeveeeeeenecencenensss 28,29,31,
FU@l...uicerievonseceacesoessenaseanss YO BOA
Hydraulic TanK.....eceeeeescsecsvecccses 193
Transmission Ofl....ccevecencvnnoesss.. 98,99
Flex Disk & Converter Drive.....ccveeeeees.. 6U
Fluid Starting Aid..cccccscccsercccscacanes 36
Floodlight.eiceeeeeeesereenssnsnoossancess 239
Flywheel ASSembly...vcacesscscesscsscnssess 25
Flywheel HouSing....ccveasecvsccsevesceesss 24
Forward Clutch & Planetary.....c.eeeeeeeeass 73
Frame..cceeecccosscseccccssssssssssassasse 216
Front Plate & Gear CoVer....cecveacacnssess 23
Front Piping Group.......ccicevenccccccass 174
Fuel Filter & Lines.....cccevececoeceso UO,U0A

‘Fuel Injection Pump....ceeecceereocsse. U3, HUA

Fuel Injection Pump, Aneroid.............. U4B
Fuel Shut-0Off(Mechanical)......v.ceeeeeeee. 57
Fuel Tank & LinesS....ccevececacessascosasss 38
Governor(Compressor)..ccescesscsscscsesses 150
Grill..................................... 218
Hand Primer PUMDP.....c..eeeeseeececssseass BOC
Headlight...ueovverorncessoanscasacsccannse 239
Handle & Rails.....cceveeeneecaceasonsesnas 209
Heater, CabD....veeeeeeccssoecssasesnsesnne 267
High Range Clutch.....cieeenveccaccscnesas 252
High Range Clutch & Transfer Drive Group... 78
HOOG .o eevoeeeneennoosnsoncensssconssansencs 218
Horn, AlP....ceceecerceocosseasssansensoass 142
Horn, ElectricC.ceeceecascccesosassssesaas 1424
HOSt PartsS.....eeveecsccecaccncassanosnoonce T
Hour Meter
Mechanical.....cveeivecraesasncacsasananss 16
Electrical..veeieeseecesncesacsaanasanes 234
Hydraulic Brake System.......eveeveessesee 135
Hydraulic ControlS................ 200,202,204
Hydraulic Piping.....ceeecaaessooscess 171,175
Hydraulic Piping & Cylinders.......cec.... 171
Hydraulic Power Steering System........... 156
Hydraulic Pump Assembly.......cccecene ce.. 170
Hydraulic Pump & Piping.............. 168A,169



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

Hydraulic Tank & Valve.....ccevveeeeeneees 193
Hydraulic Tank Filter.......cceeeeeeveseee 193
Idler Gear AsSsembly....c.ccececcececcenness 22
Injection Nozzle.......ccovenenennnses 87, 4TA
Injection Nozzles & Lines...........45,46A,46C
Injection Pump, Fuel................ ... 43,844
Instrument Panel Cover.....cecececencaesas 22Ul
Instrument Panel & GaugeS......ccece0eees. 282
Instrument Panel & Electrical Components.. 240
Instrument Panel & Wiring(ROPS).....c..... 250
Intake Manifold.cciveceeeeceserecnncancanes 33
Ladder, Hand Rail & Fenders......ccccceee. 209
Ladder-Right Side.....cccveeetecccaceccecas 209
Lift Cylinder Assembly PartS......ccec.c.. 178
Light Assembly Parts............. 238,239,247B
Lights & Wiring....veeeeesescecccccnasssass 236
Linkage Group..ccececcecscesescceccscseces 222
Logging Counterweight & Drawbar........... 214
Low Range Clutch & Transfer Drive Gear..... 80
Lube 01l Filter.....cceeevececvacccnnnncas 28
Manifold

Exhaust.....cecceeeveecccssscscasaccccass 34

Intake..ooeeivieeeraneeraccescconcnasenns 33
Master Cylinder Assembly.. 138,180,183, 186,189
Mirror, Rear View.....ceeoeeesneccncesess 2624
Moisture Ejector....ciceeeecesscascnccccss 135
Muffler..c.ccoieacerecccsascacnsccsacscssens 35
Multi-Purpose Bucket....ccecceccecacccceaees 226
Multi-Purpose Bucket Hydraulies........... 228
Noise Suppression....ccceeeceecceceacccaceee 2TH
. Nozzle and Holder Assembly...cc.ccecccsccss 47
Numerical Index.......eccces..... Rear Section
01l Co0ler....vcveveeesenasanscncnnsenasnea 32
01l Filter, Engine..ccccevesnveenccesses 28,29
OLll PaN.ieceieccsnnncscscsnssssoncssccenene 20
011 PUMP:.cieevceosccoaoansesosccassonnsssenee 27

Packaged Parts......cccceeceecnsssccsess 8,9,10
Painting & Marking.....cceveccececascasees 115
Parking Brake Assembly....ccceveceacsesecss 120
Parking Brake Control....cceceeeeveceeacsses 121
Parking Brake Warning Light............... 127
Piston & Connecting Rod....ccicveecenccecees 17
Pivot Pin, Frame......cictevveececcccacees 216
Platform...vceeeeeecccecssccacrcnnsnasanas 210
Power Cluster.....cceeeecscocssaccncaseces 138
Power Steering Cylinder......ccceceeceees.. 164
Power Steering Pump Assembly.. 161,166,167,168
Power Take-0ff......ceeveevveccevcncencsees 90
Pump

Engine Oil...cceiieeavencoenaresnacsonnaas 27

Fuel InJection........................... 43

Hand Primer.......eeeeeeeesceseesceaeass HOC

Hydraulic...ooeeccosescsaccasssncsenes .. 170

Steering..ceeeevececcceeaaes 161,166,167,168

Transmission Charging Oil................ 89

Water....ceeeeervrocccsseasssscssssnssass 00
Radiator & Fan Guard.....ieeeecesneescansss 62
Radiator Assembly......ceeeevececosscccanas B1
Radiator Support, Hood & Fenders.......... 218
Rear Axle Disconnect......eceoeceeeaocsscess 86
Rear Axle Disconnect Controls.............. 96
Rear Output GrouUP.....ceeeseesscesssasscees BH
Rear Window Assembly......eceee.. sessasees 257
Relief Valve ASSembly...cceeevesaceccssasss 163
Reverse Clutch & Planetary.......c.cceeeeee. T6
Safety Locking Bar......iceeveirannaneesss 216
Seat Belt....iiieeeeernnasnosssccanascsnses 221
Seat & Mounting.......cciiieneeeeneneceaas 220

Shaft & Hub, Front....ceceereesececnceacas 110
Shaft & Hub, Rear......ceveevescececcensss 118
Side Panels......ccccievtsencctsansencnanes 212

Sight Gauge....ccvvevvvencnncacsenasss 193,196

Slave Cylinder....ceceeeeeeccecensas.. 180,189
Sound Suppression GroUP..c.cceecsccccceses 2TH
Starter...iceeseeccccccsnasccerssssnscneas 233
Steering Cylinder.....c.cececevvcecaceases 164
Steering Cylinder & Piping.....cceeveeveeee 156
Steering Gear Assembly....c.ciccevesvecces 158
Steering Gear & Linkage.......cccceeceaue. 155
Steering Pump, Demand Valve & Lines....... 161
Strainer & Magnet.....cccvvecececccensness 193
Suction Fal....iiceeeeecscscessassnsescseas 60
Tail Light/Stoplight Assembly............. 238
Tank, Fuel.....icviieeeencesncscncccncennes 38
Tank, Hydraulic.....cececeencscceccnacasss 193
Thermostat & Housing.....ceeeeveeeccscscascs 59
Tie Rod Assembly..ceccicescaccccecansansess 160
Timing Gear Housing...cceeeeceecccavrencnaes 23
Tire Inflation Kit....eeeeeeeeerececanaens. 48
TireS..cieeesesoeassesossasssesssssccesees 208
TOOLS.eeeaseeacescsssssscccscasnsnncasceae 277
Torque Converter.....ccseeseecssescsacsssss 66
Torque Converter Housing.....c...cceceeeeees 68
Transmission Assembly.....cccveeveerceceaes 63
Transmission.

Charging Oil PumMpP....vccececcccoaceascoses 89

Control GroUP...cccceccaccssscccssscaceas 9

Control Valve...civeecevecerncecannsansss 91

Cooling Lines & Dipstick.....ccecveees.. 100

Filter & Mounting......ccceceeecoaceccess 98

Housing & CoversS....ecceseeasceansccasaas 11

011 Fillter...cicecesececesccssscanssss 98,99

011 Co0ler..icieeeseconcsaccssoncnansaans 32

Parking Brake....cceeeeecescccssanscseas 120

Rear Housing......cceceiviiaivecaceaneaee. 88

Rear Mounting..cceeeececececacsccaacacass 60
Turbocharger and Lines............ ceevencas L9
Turbocharger Assembly...................... 51
Turbine Driven Gear & Freewheel Unit....... 70
TUrD SigNalS...cccvecescacacssesenssces 246,248
Undercarriage Guard....ccccesescecccescess 215
Universal Joint Cartridge & Support....... 105
Valve .

Air Application......................... 152

Ar HOPrN..esiiceoeesoavenencnnesacennass 143

Alr TanK.eeeeeoeeoeaoscenaesnsscncencsans 132

Cluteh Cut=Off...ivececesceecesnnennsaas 131

DEMaNd..coeeereseeiivossnssncsssnness 101,165

Engine 0il Pressure........ ceeeses creeses 12

Hydraulic Control....eeveceivececnceneas 197

Relief, Steering..c.eeececeessecscass 156,163

Steering. .. ccescersssiccsecsccsnccnsescss 158

Transmission Control...cceiceecccecsecacss 91
Valve Operating Mechanism..........e00000.. 20
Warning System-

High Temperature Low Pressure.......... 247A
Water Filter.....ceeeeceesscsscsscsaseneass 58
Water Pump & Fan.....ceveenecercrecaceenaa. 60
Water Separator.....iveceececececcananes ... U1
Wheel Cylinder Assembly.’.......eceoveees. 126
Wheel GroUP.ccesecscccosccescsasoasossonsss 207
Window Assembly(Rear Cab)............. 257,258
Window Assembly(Slide)............ cseess 260A
Windshield Wiper Group, Rear....... cecsees 264
Wiper GroUP.ceeeseeessecsacoacacaanaas 263,265
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- T-70033
NOTE: Refer to left hand column for identity of original hose. Hose is crimped-type (fitting
not re-usable) unless otherwise noted. Equivalent hose assembly may be constructed
from data indicated.
|ORIGINAL| BULK HOSE Pl s
HOSEASSY| HOSE L ooy [ASSY. NO.J NIPPLE | [ASSY. NO|NIPPLE COCKET
: (w/socket) only (w/socket)] only
73043353 70920793 40-3/8 70920942 70921562 |A 70920942 | 70921562 |A | 70920971
73044144 70920794 | 32 70923506 70922894 i_, 70923506 | 70922894 |L | 70920972
73044145 | 70920794 | 32 70923506 | 70922894 |L. | 70923506 | 70922894 (L | 70920972
73044146 | 70920795 22-1/4 70920945 70922831 |A | 70920945 | 70922831 (A | 70920973
73044164 70920794 32 70923506 | 70922894 |L. | 70923506 | 70922894|L | 70920972
73044165 | 70920794 | 32 70923506 { 70922894 |L | 70923506 | 70922894 |L | 70920972
73044172 | 70920793 | 77-1/4 70920951 | 70921563 |E | 70920961 | 70921302 |K | 70920971
73044802 | 70920727 | 24-3/4 70920852 | 70920344 |A 70920852 70920344 (A | 70919281
73047173 | 70920795 | 25-3/16 | 70924408 | 70923259 |K E | 70920973
73052396 | 70920982 [ 49-1/4 70921020 | 70922830 |A | 70921020} 70922830{A | 70920972
73053208 | 70924031 | 18-3/4 - | 70924041
73053209 | 70920794 30-1/4 70921020 Al 70926039 L | 70920972
73053210 | 70920794 | 25 70924177 | 70921513 |L | 70926039 |. 70924978|L | 70920972
4173054019 70920221 32 70920852 70920344 |A | 70920867 70919277/ E | 70919281
73057704 70922347 ' 34-3/4 70920852 70920344 [A | 70920852 70920344 A} 70919281
k'1'3057706 | 70920388 25-1/2 70920806 A )
73057707 |.70920720 29-1/2 70920828 R | 70920805 D
73058071 | 70920388 | 26-3/4 70920806 D
73058072 70920388 10-7/16 |. 70920806 D | 70920389 P
%73056768 | 70924031 | 38-15/16] 70928340 ; A | 70928340 A
73070493 70920383 25-3/8 | 70920806 A
*73046776 | 70922355 | 46 70920944 70920978 |A| 70920944 70920978|A | 70920972
73071129 70920794 | 32 70923506 70922894 |L | 70923506| 70922894 |L | 70920972
k73071130 70920794 | 32 70923506 70922894 {1 | 70923506| 70922894 L | 70920972
73071131 20920794 | 32 70923506 70922894 [ L. | 70923506] 70922894 |L | 70920972
3071132 70920794 | 32 70923506 70922894 |1 | 70923506 70922894 {1, | 7692v972

*Includes hose guard

7




PACKAGE NO.

73048750
73056492
73056485
73064517
73061711
73021893
73048402
74024604
73031056
73058675

73024625

73046168

PACKAGED PARTS

DESCRIPTION

REPAIR KIT, aleohol injector (See page 136)
REPAIR KIT, dump cylinder (See page 176)
REPAIR KIT, lift cylinder (See page 178)
REPAIR KIT, steering cylinder (See page 164)
REPAIR KIT, master cylinder (See page 138)
REPAIR KIT, wheel cylinder (See page 126)
REPAIR KIT, air application valve (See page 154)
REPAIR KIT, water pump (See page 60)

LINING KIT, parking brake (See page 120)
LINING KIT, front and rear axle (See pages 123 and 125)
DECAL KIT (See page 275)

SHIM KIT, pinion bearing cage assy., rear axle

1
1
1

73024624
73024626
73024627

SHIM (.003” thick)
SHIM (.005”" thick)
SHIM (.010” thick)

SEAL AND GASKET KIT, transmission (2-speed forward, 1-reverse)

24

i OO D i RO DD O DD T3 i b ek b b i O DO N bt b b e DN

73021041
73021053
73067517
73021058
73026156
73027012
73031847
73035714
73035745
73042138
73042146
73042151
73044377
73044382
73044386
73044390
73044400

73044402

73044409
73044410
73044411
73044414
73044422
73044460
73044462
73044474
73044485
73044489
73046029
73048782
73051197

NUT
*SEAL, oil, shifter shaft
GASKET, strainer and core cover
RING, seal
*SEAL, oil
RING, seal, cover
CUP, cut-off plug
RING, seal, hi-clutch
RING, seal
*SEAL KIT (Includes expander)
*SEAL KIT (Includes expander)
SEAL KIT (Includes expander)
STRIP, locking, pump retainer
RING, seal
GASKET, oil pump
GASKET, housing, transmission
RING, seal, suction tube nut
. GASKET, cover, oil pump
SEAL, oil
GASKET, rear cover
RING, seal, rear cover
NUT (two required for this transmission)
RING, seal, 2nd. turbine
TAB, lock, piston housing
SEAL, oil, output shaft
GASKET
GASKET, trimmer valve
GAKSET, cut-off plug
STRIP, locking
GASKET, controlvalve
DIAPHRAGM AND SEAL ASSY.

*Not required for this application.

(Continued)
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PACKAGED PARTS

PACKAGE NO. DESCRIPTION »
73046168 (Cont’d) SEAL AND GASKET KIT, transmission (2-speed forward, 1-reverse)

1 73054475 GASKET, pump, torque converter

1 73055857 SEAL, oil :

2 73058791 RING, seal

2 73058792 RING, seal

2 73058793 RING, seal

2 73063376 SEAL, oil valve (one required for this transmission)
73046957 SEAL AND GASKET KIT, transmission (2-speed forward, 2-reverse)

24 73021041 NUT, converter cover

1 73021053 *SEAL, oil

2 73067517 GASKET

1 73021058 RING, seal, cut-off, valve plug

2 73021121 RING, seal, low piston

1 73026156 *SEAL, oil pump body

1 73027012 RING, seal, cover

1 73027016 *RING, seal converter drive

1 73031847 CUP, plug

1 73042138 *SEAL KIT (Includes expander)

2 73042146 *SEAL KIT (Includes expander)

1 73042147 SEAL KIT (Includes expander)

6 73044377 STRIP, locking, pump retainer

1 73044382 RING, seal, input gear

1 73044386 GASKET, oil pump

1 73044390 GASKET, transmission housing

1 73044400 RING, seal, nut, suction tube

1 73044402 GASKET, pump cover

1 73044409 *SEAL, oil

1 73044411 RING, seal, rear housing

2 73044414 NUT,drive flange

2 73044422 RING, seal, ground sleeve

2 73044462 SEAL, oil

2 73044474 GASKET, plug

1 73044485 GASKET, trimmer valve

2 73044489 GASKET, cut-off, valve plug

1 73076470 GASKET, adapter, rear housing

2 73045289 RING, seal, piston housing

1 73045313 SEAL KIT (Includes expander)

1 73045320 GASKET, rear housing

1 73045327  SEAL, oil

1 73048782 GASKET, control valve

1 73051197 DIAPHRAGM AND SEAL ASSY.

1 73054475 GASKET, pump

1 73055857 SEAL, oil

2 73058791 RING, seal

2 73058792 RING, seal

2 73058793  RING, seal

1 73063376 SEAL, range selector valve

*Not required for this application
(Continued)

9 (Revised June 1984)




PACKAGE NO,

74008992

74008994

74008995

2
1
1
1

GASKET KIT, oil pump and pan’
70921206 O-RING
74021022 GASKET,
74023459 GASKET,
74024001 GASKET,

GASKET KIT, cylinder head
70242095 GASKET
70917806 SLEEVE
70921884 O-RING
70928953 O-RING
70930506 O-RING
70932958 O-RING
70933649 O-RING
74007631 GASKET
74007679 GASKET
74007790 GASKET
74007850 GASKET
74008041 GASKET
74008074 GASKET
74008795 GASKET
74020090 GASKET
74021332 GASKET
74023504 GASKET
74023554 GASKET
74024010 SHIELD
74024554 GASKET
74025101 GASKET
74025120 GASKET
74025150 GASKET
74025781 GASKET
74027719 HOSE
74027946 GASKET
74027975 HOSE
74028190 GASKET
74253832 GASKET
74255983 SLEEVE
74339532 GASKET

bt = DN W ot bt et bt s N = N = N = = W = = = = VIV = IDNOoONY ON

,_..
WS DY DN e s S N =

PACKAGED PARTS
DESCRIPTION

oil pan
suction tube
pump body

INSTRUCTION SHEET,turbo mounting
GASKET KIT, engine overhaul

70226012 GASKET
70917807 SLEEVE
70917808 SLEEVE
70918802 SLEEVE
70918980 SLEEVE
70921206 O-RING
70923684 O-RING
70923817 O-RING
70923958 GASKET
70923971 O=-RING
70923973 O-RING
(Continued)

10
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PACKAGE NO,

74008995
(Continued)

74061938 -

74062359

bt e DN et = et b DN b e e O8N e b e e = ON e = = = RN

SLEEVE KIT (for one

1
1
1

PACKAGED PARTS
DESCRIPTION
GASKET KIT, engine overhaul

70928944
70931309
74008103
74008549
74008992
74008994
74020016
74020032
74020098
74020879
74023567
74023813
74023480
74023816
74023827
74023859
74024018
74024561
74024562
74025101
74025019
74025021
74025120
74025343
74026549
74026887
74036088

74020032
74023827

O-RING

O-RING

KIT, wear sleeve
GASKET

GASKET KIT, oil pan
GASKET KIT, cylinder head
O-RING

O-RING

GASKET

O-RING

GASKET

GASKET

GASKET

GASKET

O-RING

GASKET

-GASKET

SEAL

SEAL

GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET

. GASKET

GASKET

cylinder)

SLEEVE
O-RING
O-RING

PISTON KIT (for one cylinder)

— N~

70927693
74062157
74023970

10A

PISTON
RETAINER
RING SET
PIN

(Revised June 1984)



PACKAGE NO,

75121224

74009208

C
NN = 0NN 0N

—

PACKAGED PARTS
DESCRIPTION

PISTON AND SLEEVE KIT (For one cylinder)

1
1

74062359
74061938

PISTON KIT
SLEEVE KIT

NOZZLE AND LINES CONVERSION KIT (Lower opening

70920411
74009013
74009035
74009040
74009060
74009061
74009062
74009063
74009064
74009065
74009092
74009128
74009199
74322188
74322189
74322293
74504411
745044009

10B

TEE

type nozzles)(Engines prior to S/N 49-12167)

NOZZLE AND HOLDER ASSY.

WASHER
SHIELD
TUBE
TUBE
TUBE
TUBE
TUBE
TUBE
TUBE
TUBE

CAPSCREW

SCREW

GASKET .

FLANGE
SLEEVE
NUT

INSTRUCTION SHEET

(Revised June 1984)
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"FILTER CARE" KIT

MODEL: 545B ENGINE S/N 2D-112196 & UP

258 HOUR KIT

PART NUMBER: 75124727

QUANTITY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2 70663977 GASKET HYDRAULIC FILTER
1 70926821 _ 0'RING HYDRAULIC FILPER
1 76666421 HYDRAULIC FILTER
2 74835556 LUBE OIL FILTER

NOTE: For machines equipped with a bypass lube oil

filter, sell the customers one 74868879 as a
seperate item in addition to the Filter Care
Kit.

500 HOUR KIT

PART NUMBER: 75124738

QUANTITY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2 78663977  GASKET HYDRAULIC FILTER
1 . 70926821 O'RING HYDRAULIC TANK
1 78666421 HYDRAULIC FILTER
2 74835556 LUBE OIL FILTER
1 748290689 COOLANT FILTER
1 74321716

NOTE:

FUEL FILTER

For machines equipped with a bypass lube oil
filter, sell the customers one 74860879 as a

seperate item in addition to the Filter Care
Kit.

10C (Added May 19809)



~ "FILTER CARE" KIT
MODEL: 545B ENGINE S/N 2D-112196 & UP

16688 HOUR KIT

PART NUMBER: 75124731

QUANTITY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2 76663977 ' GASKET HYDRAULIC FILTER
1 70926821 0'RING HYDRAULIC FILTER
1 70666421 HYDRAULIC FILTER
2 740835556 LUBE OIL FILTER
1 748290889 . COOLANT FILTER .
1 730867517 GASKET TRANSMISSION SUCTION STRAINER
1 78679513 . TRANSMISSION FILTER
1 70662608 ATIR FILTER - SAFETY
1 70684732 AIR FILTER - PRIMARY
1

74321716 FUEL FILTER

NOTE: Clean and reuse:
Transmission suction strainer - 73844396.

For machines equipped with a bypass lube oil
filter, sell the customers one 74860879 as a

seperate item in addition to the Filter Care
Kit. ‘

10D : (Added May 1989)
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USAGE:

* Loader series 21C, 33A
** Loader series 21S

= ,.//’( 2
=) '*‘-' i\G

L2 N

T-80488

ENGINE AND MOUNTING

( ‘ NOTE: When replacing ENGINE ASSY. on units thru engine s/n 2D-94616, loader s/n 21C04201 -
) 21C06116, 10104201 - 101.04649, also order AIR HEATER KIT page 37a and HOUR METER

ITEM
1

W N

-

KIT page 235.
PART NO.

74008315

QTY.

® 0 k%

1 1

70913105
70914487
73053928
73053929
73043879
73063345
73063346
70916264
70915256
73063249
70916272
70900367
70916406
73026289
70916589
73071617

S N L)
oo,

o o B R R NN N

S S ] ) |’

DESCRIPTION

ENGINE ASSY.(Less air cleaner, fan, starter but includes oil
and fuel filters)(replaces 74024086)(For installation on units
prior to loader s/n 21C06870, 10106444, 21505321, also
order item 8)

CAPSCREW, 1/2” NF x 1-1/2”
LOCKNUT, 1/2” NF

BRACKET, left

BRACKET, right

SHIM(1/16” thick - use as required)

BRACKET, left

BRACKET, right

CAPSCREW, 5/8° NC x 4”

- LOCKNUT, 5/8”NC
ISOLATOR ,
CAPSCREW, 3/8” NC x 1-1/4”
NUT, 3/8” NC

CAPSCREW, 5/8”” NF x 1-3/4”
WASHER
NUT, 5/8” NF

KIT, engine repower(loaders 21C, 10L, and 21504201 thru
21C06869, 10L06443, and 21505320)

11
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- T-77016
CYLINDER BLOCK
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION ,
1 74006957 1 BLOCK ASSY., (Includes items 2, 8, 10, 15, 23, thru 27
: and hardware indented below)
70918850 2 PLUG, pipe, ctsk., 1/8”NPT
70912415 1 COCK, drain, 1/4” NPT ‘
70920416 3 PLUG, pipe, hex-hd., 1/2”” NPT \ Used prior to engine
70919134 2 PLUG, pipe, hex-hd., 1/8” NPT | s/n 2D-73595
70920416 3 PLUG, hex. hd., 1/2” NPTF Effective with engine
70919134 2 PLUG, hex. hd., 1/8” NPTF - / s/n 2D-73595
9 74025025 1 BEARING, camshaft, front (Std.)
74025259 1 BEARING, camshaft, front (.010” undersize)
3 74025392 1 PLUG, restrictor, 1/2” pipe
4 74255492 2 PLUG
5 74022129 1 SCREW
6 74500231 1 SPRING
7 74507374 1 PISTON
8 74507673 1 INSERT



10
11

12

13
14

15
16

17
18
19

20
21

PART NO.

74255110
74255107
74061938
74020537
74020538
74020539
74020540
74023827
74020032
74025238
74025258
74023934

73077097

74023877
74025021
74026382
70916269
70910287
74035474
74023455
70916281
70904205
70912369
70919840
74025019
74020382
74023889
74020380

74023887

74023537
74007781

(74023538

74023508
74020135
74023816
74023532
74255723
74254452
73072771

73077095 -

73072776

I g g N N N L alaal OB R CN o LN Rl o

QTY.

N Y

P N = I

>

CYLINDER BLOCK (Continued)

DESCRIPTION

PLUG
PLUG

0O SLEEVE KIT

* SHIM, cylinder sleeve (.005” thick)

* SHIM, cylinder sleeve (.010" thick)

* SHIM, cylinder sleeve (.015” thick)

* SHIM, cylinder sleeve (.020” thick)

[0 O-RING, cylinder sleeve (top)

[0 O-RING, cylinder sleeve (lower)
BEARING, camshaft, intermediate and rear (Std.)
BEARING, camshaft, intermediate and rear (.010” undersize)
GAUGE (N ot for Loader series 33A)

GAUGE ASSY. (For Loader series eries 33A only)(Includes items
31, 32, and 33)
ADAPTER' o '
O GASKET
PLATE
CAPSCREW, 3/8” NC x 3/8”
- LOCKWASHER, 3/8”
CLOSURE
ELBOW _
CAPSCREW, 5/16” NC x 2-3/4”
LOCKWASHER, 5/16”
WASHER, plain
PLUG, hex—hd 1/4” NPT
GASKET
+ CAP, rear main bearing ( Used prior to engine s/n 2D-735935)
+ CAP, rear main bearing (Effective with engine s/n 2D-73595)
+ CAP, intermediate main bearing (Used prior to engine s/n
2D-73595)
+ CAP, intermediate main bearing (Effective with engine s/n
2D-73595)
+ CAP, center main bearing (Used prior to engine s/n 2D-73595)
+ CAP,centermain bearing (Effective with engine s/n 2D-73595)
+ CAP, front main bearing (Used prior to engine s/n 2D-73595)
+ CAP, front main bearing (Effective with engine s/n 2D-73595)
" CAPSCREW
GASKET
. PLATE
CAPSCREW
PLUG (Effective with engine s/n 2D-94617)
“S” HOOK . ,
CABLE, jack ) For Loaders series 33A only
RING, key

*Use as required when remachining block
tReplacement bearing caps are semi-finished and must
be line bored after installing.
[ Also see PACKAGED PARTS

13 (Revised April 1981)



Fiat Allis545b Wheel Loader Parts Catalog-16f17431 ‘
Full download: http://manual place.com/downl oad/fiat-allis-545b-wheel-loader-parts-catal og-16f 17431/

USAGE:

ITEM

Thisisthe cut pages sample. Download all 381 page(s) at: M anual Place.com

S v A W

CRANKSHAFT

*non-piston cooled prior to engine s/n 2D-99137

**piston cooled effective with engine s/n 2D-99137

PART NO.

74020148
74020149
74023965
70905845
74023979
70905845
74008147

74008156

74007694 -

74008157
74007746

74008158

74007748
74008159
74008166
74022098
74008160
74007698
74008161
74007750
74008162

74007751

74008163
74008164
74022118

R N = A
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DESCRIPTION

CAPSCREW
WASHER
PULLEY

KEY, 1/4” x 7/8”

GEAR

KEY, 1/4” x 7/8”
CRANKSHAFT (prior to 2D-99137 order std. bearing KIT
for piston cooling pages 15 and 17

BEARING (Std.)
BEARING (Std.)
BEARING (.010”)
BEARING (.010”)
BEARING (.020”)
BEARING (.020”)
BEARING (.030”)
BEARING (.030”)
BEARING (.040”)
BEARING (Std.)
BEARING (Std.)

BEARING (.010”) -

BEARING (.010”)
BEARING (.020”)
BEARING (.020”)
BEARING (.030”)
BEARING (.030”)

BEARING (.040) __J

(Cdntinued)
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T-70752

front and intermediate, upper

center, upper
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